

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/14/2017 4:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2017
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94525-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Valerie D. McOmie
WSBA No. 33240
4549 NW Aspen Street
Camas, WA 98607
(360) 852-3332

Daniel E. Huntington
WSBA No. 8277
422 W. Riverside, Ste. 1300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-4201

On Behalf of
Washington State Association for Justice Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. A Jobsite Owner Who Retains The Right To Control The Manner Of Work On The Jobsite Has A Nondelegable Duty To Maintain Workplace Safety And Should Not Be Permitted To Delegate Liability By Allocating Fault Under RCW 4.22.070.	6
1. Nondelegable duties impose vicarious liability on entities when the importance to the community is so great that the responsible party should not be permitted to delegate liability to another.	6
2. Jobsite owners who retain the right to control the manner of work on the jobsite have a nondelegable duty to provide workers with a safe place to work.	7

3.	Properly construed, RCW 4.22.070 did not abrogate nondelegable duties under the retained control doctrine.	11
a.	RCW 4.22.070 must be construed in light of existing common law, and statutory law is not deemed to abrogate common law unless there is a clear indication that the Legislature so intended.	11
b.	RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) evidences the Legislature’s intent to preserve common law principles of vicarious liability, and under the retained control doctrine, a jobsite owner’s control over the manner of work on the jobsite encompasses control over those entities functioning on the jobsite, who thereby may be said to be “acting as” agents or servants of the jobsite owner.	12
B.	Nonparty Fault Is An Affirmative Defense Which May Be Waived If Not Pleaded, And The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Apply The Doctrine Of Waiver To Determine Whether The Port’s Late Motion To Amend, Which Prejudiced Afoa’s Ability To Obtain Full Recovery, Was Dilatory Or Inconsistent With Its Prior Conduct.	15
VI.	CONCLUSION	20
	Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	15
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	passim
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 198 Wn. App. 206, 393 P.3d 802 (2017)	1
<i>Barclay v. Puget Sound Lumber Co.</i> , 48 Wash. 241, 93 P. 430 (1908)	13
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976)	18
<i>Greenleaf v. Puget Sound Bridge & Dredging Co.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 647, 364 P.2d 796 (1961)	7, 8
<i>Gunn v. Reily</i> , 185 Wn. App. 517, 344 P.3d 1225, <i>review denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1004 (2015)	17, 19
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014)	17
<i>Johnson v. REI</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.23d 18, <i>review denied</i> , <i>Peterson v. REI</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1007 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Kamla v Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)	9, 11, 14
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978)	7, 8, 9

<i>Kelsey Lane Homeowners Ass'n v. Kelsey Lane Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 227, 103 P.3d 1256 (2005)	13
<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)	17, 18, 19
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Marble v. Clein</i> , 55 Wn.2d 315, 347 P.2d 830 (1959)	11, 12
<i>Miles v. Pound Motor Co.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 492, 117 P.2d 179 (1941)	13
<i>Millican v. N.A. Degerstrom, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 881, 313 P.3d 1215 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1026 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Myers v. Little Church by the Side of the Road</i> , 37 Wn.2d 897, 227 P.2d 165 (1951)	7, 8, 9
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)	11
<i>Sea Farms, Inc v. Foster & Marshall Realty, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 308, 711 P.2d 1049 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1010 (1986)	6
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	12
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999)	17, 20

Statutes and Rules

CR 8	16
CR 8(c)	16
CR 12	16
CR 12(i)	15, 16
CR 15	16
CR 15(a)	17, 20
Laws of 1986, Ch. 305	12
RCW 4.04.010	11
RCW 4.22.070	passim
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a)	passim
RCW 49.17.060	10
RCW 49.17.060(2)	3, 10
Ch. 49.17 RCW	3

Other Authorities

W. Prosser, Handbook on the Law of Torts § 71 (4th ed. 1971)	7
